Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo

MUNICIPALITY OF MINA

---000---

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

ORDINANCE No. 2017 - 327

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2015-266 ALSO KNOWN AS "AMENDMENT OF ORDINANCE No. 2011-178, SPECIFICALLY SECTIONS 16 AND 17 THEREOF" INTEGRATING ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS UNDER PENALTY CLAUSE

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 2011-178 was enacted by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina dated 16 February 2011 regulating the driving of any motor vehicles in the Municipality of Mina;

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 2015-266 was again passed amending Section 16 for the penalty and deleting Section 17 of Ordinance No. 2011-178;

WHEREAS, the purpose of this amendment is to integrate additional provisions under the penalty clause.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT ORDAINED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Iloilo in session assembled that:

Section 1. There shall be integration of additional prohibited acts with corresponding penalties, to wit:

- a.) All drivers who are below 18 years old who will be caught shall pay the penalty in accordance with Section 3 (a to c) of Ordinance No. 2015-266 plus an automatic counseling at the Office of the MSWDO;
- b.) Parents of Minor Offenders shall also undergo counseling prior to the release of impounded motor vehicles; and
- c.) Parents of the minor recidivist offenders shall be charged with violation of RA 7610, known as the Child Abuse Law for negligence to closely monitor and supervise their children.

Section 2. This Ordinance shall take effect upon approval.

ADOPTED this 14th day of September 2017, on motion of **Hon. Jose G. Salanio Jr.,** duly seconded by **Hon. Celso S. Justado and Hon. Roger P. Cordero.**

APPROVED.	
I hereby certify to the correctness of the	e above-stated Ordinance.
ATTESTED:	(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian
(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer	APPROVED:
	(SGD.) HON, REY P. GRABATO

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor

BPC/jma/Ord.#2017-327